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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Leclerc Annette  
INSERM U1018, Villejuif, France  
 
No competing interests 

REVIEW RETURNED 19-Jul-2012 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This paper present interesting results on factors associated with 

subsequent sickness absence and disability pension among more 

than 2000 subjects with a long sick leave for psychiatric disorders.  

The relatively low response rate is probably not so much a problem ; 

however the conclusions are more relevant for those with mild 

disorders. This is discussed by the authors. 

 

Major comments :  

1 - Some explanations about the outcomes need to be added, since 

these categories have different contents in different countries : if the 

situation is “no upper time limit” for sick-leave benefit, which are the 

reasons for moving to disability pension ? When an employee  is 

granted a disability pension, who has taken the decision, is it 

automatic in some circumstances? It seems that there is no 

diagnosis associated with disability pension, that the various 

dimensions of the health of the person are taken into account for the 

decision, there should be a comment on that. Another questions 

deals with duration of disability pension and link with disability 

retirement, and with compatibility between employment and disability 

pension. 

2 – Important determinants such as age and socioeconomic status 

are considered as confounding factors in the analyses. However, 

they could be modifying factors. Disability pension is more frequent 

among those aged 55 to 61 years. The factors associated with 

disability pension might be different in this age group compared with 
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younger subjects. Additional analyses on that question would be 

relevant. 

3 – Being treated by physiotherapy could be a proxy for comorbidity, 

presence of other health disorders such as musculoskeletal or 

cardiovascular, this must be discussed. 

3 – How is taken the decision for “workplace-oriented rehabilitation”, 

is it an initiative from the subject, from actors in the care system, 

from the employer or the insurance ? One can imagine that this is 

not proposed to some subjects, according to their previous job or 

their health conditions. 

4 – In connexion to the previous point, it is important to discuss the 

fact that being “treated” by workplace-oriented rehabilitation is not at 

random. In fact, the results might be close to those observed here if 

“workplace-oriented rehabilitation” was just a proxy for “less severe 

condition, higher probability for return to work”. This must be said 

more clearly, even thought comments on selection effects are in the 

discussion. 

5 – Some of the results seem to be more or less obvious, for 

example the fact that change of occupation is associated with less 

disability pension (in some countries, a vast majority of those with 

disability pension are no more active). In this case, just mentioning 

the result in the text should be enough. 

6 – Avoid to use terms such as “the influence of treatment on 

sickness absence and disability pension” since the treatment can be 

a proxy for severity of the disorders (a variable which is not 

available).   

  

 

Minor comment :  

Page 2 (abstract), two different definitions for long term sickness 

absence, including or not 90 days.  

Table 1 is difficult to read, since percentages do no have the same 

meaning in column 1 and in column 2 and 3. A footnote (how to read 

the figures..) would be useful.  

In table 3, do not present results from models for subgroups with 

very few subjects. This applies to “only CAM”.  

 

 

REVIEWER Maria Melchior  
Senior Research Fellow, Inserm, France  
I declare no competing interests 

REVIEW RETURNED 21-Aug-2012 
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THE STUDY 1. The study examines whether access to treatment and workplace 
rehabilitation modify the likelihood of sickness absence from work 
after an initial spell of psychiatric sickness absence. This question is 
difficult to examine in a observational study as access to treatment 
and rehabilitation are likely to be biased by participants' initial health 
characteristics.  
 
2. The authors should specify who codes sickness absence 
diagnoses. 

GENERAL COMMENTS This study examines the role of treatment and workplace 
rehabilitation in the likelihood of non-psychotic psychiatric sickness 
absence among individuals who previously experienced a 
psychiatric sickness absence spell. The authors find that workplace 
rehabilitation, but not psychiatric treatment, is related to improved 
outcomes. My comments regarding the study are the following:  
 
1. One of the factors that could influence access to treatment, 
access to workplace rehabilitation, and psychiatric sickness absence 
is prior history of psychiatric disorder and symptom severity - do the 
authors have information on these characteristics (for example the 
number of psychiatric sickness absence spell prior to follow-up) in 
order to account for this?  
 
2. A related issue is that access to psychotherapy and psychotropic 
drug treatment are primarily related to psychiatric symptom severity 
(Andrews 2001, Kessler 2005), which should be acknowledged in 
the discussion section.  
 
3. For readers not familiar with the Swedish context, it would be 
interesting to know more about workplace rehabilitation - who 
provides it? how? what are the criteria?  
 
4. Does gender or occupational grade modify the relationship 
between workplace rehabilitation and later psychiatric sickness 
absence?  

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: Leclerc Annette  

 

Major comments:  

Question 1 - Some explanations about the outcomes need to be added, since these categories have 

different contents in different countries: if the situation is “no upper time limit” for sick-leave benefit, 

which are the reasons for moving to disability pension? When an employee is granted a disability 

pension, who has taken the decision, is it automatic in some circumstances? It seems that there is no 

diagnosis associated with disability pension that the various dimensions of the health of the person 

are taken into account for the decision; there should be a comment on that. Another questions deal 

with duration of disability pension and link with disability retirement, and with compatibility between 

employment and disability pension.  

Answer:  

We agree that further explanations around the outcomes could improve the paper, and we have 

included this in the method-section, the Swedish sickness insurance schemes, p. 7, and discussion-

section, p. 28. An explanation of the procedure of deciding on disability pension benefits has been 

added. We lack information on which diagnosis was the basis for the disability pension, but it is likely 

that this was a psychiatric diagnosis in most cases.  
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Question 2 – Important determinants such as age and socioeconomic status are considered as 

confounding factors in the analyses. However, they could be modifying factors. Disability pension is 

more frequent among those aged 55 to 61 years. The factors associated with disability pension might 

be different in this age group compared with younger subjects. Additional analyses on that question 

would be relevant.  

Answer:  

We agree that this is an interesting and relevant question, and have included tests on interaction with 

sex, age and socioeconomic status, see in the method-section, statistical analyses, p. 11 and results-

section, p 20. However, presumably due to limited power stratified analyses did not reveal any actual 

trends.  

 

Question 3 – Being treated by physiotherapy could be a proxy for comorbidity, presence of other 

health disorders such as musculoskeletal or cardiovascular, this must be discussed.  

Answer: The reviewer points at an important issue which is now further elaborated in the discussion-

section, p. 29.  

 

Question 4 – How is taken the decision for “workplace-oriented rehabilitation”, is it an initiative from 

the subject, from actors in the care system, from the employer or the insurance? One can imagine 

that this is not proposed to some subjects, according to their previous job or their health conditions.  

In connexion to the previous point, it is important to discuss the fact that being “treated” by workplace-

oriented rehabilitation is not at random. In fact, the results might be close to those observed here if 

“workplace-oriented rehabilitation” was just a proxy for “less severe condition, higher probability for 

return to work”. This must be said more clearly, even though comments on selection effects are in the 

discussion.  

Answer: We have elaborated on this issue in method-section p 7, and discussion-section, p. 28-29. 

Less severe psychiatric condition could have led to a higher likelihood of receiving work-place 

oriented rehabilitation, but it might also be the other way around. We have discussed that in the 

discussion section. Also, if previous psychosocial working conditions were poor, this might have had 

an influence on the decision to provide workplace-oriented rehabilitation. In additional analyses a 

number of variables reflecting negative changes in work environment were included in the models. 

When adjusting for these variables the results remained robust.  

 

Question 5 – Some of the results seem to be more or less obvious, for example the fact that change 

of occupation is associated with less disability pension (in some countries, a vast majority of those 

with disability pension are no more active). In this case, just mentioning the result in the text should be 

enough.  

Answer: We have removed the results on disability pension from table 4, and just mentioned these 

results in the text.  

 

6 – Avoid to use terms such as “the influence of treatment on sickness absence and disability 

pension” since the treatment can be a proxy for severity of the disorders (a variable which is not 

available).  

Answer: This has been changed throughout the paper.  

 

Minor comment:  

Page 2 (abstract), two different definitions for long term sickness absence, including or not 90 days.  

Answer: The inclusion criteria for the participants were ≥ 90 days, while the outcome variable 

contained sickness absence, >90 days.  

 

Table 1 is difficult to read, since percentages do no have the same meaning in column 1 and in 

column 2 and 3. A footnote (how to read the figures..) would be useful.  

In table 3, do not present results from models for subgroups with very few subjects. This applies to 
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“only CAM”.  

Answer: We have changed accordingly on all these issues.  

 

Reviewer: Maria Melchior  

Question 1 - The study examines whether access to treatment and workplace rehabilitation modify the 

likelihood of sickness absence from work after an initial spell of psychiatric sickness absence. This 

question is difficult to examine in a observational study as access to treatment and rehabilitation are 

likely to be biased by participants' initial health characteristics.  

Answer: We agree, please see our comment on this under question 1 below.  

 

Question 2 - The authors should specify who codes sickness absence diagnoses.  

Answer: We thank the reviewer for reminding us on this and have specified who codes the sickness 

absence diagnoses in the methods-section, material, p. 8.  

 

This study examines the role of treatment and workplace rehabilitation in the likelihood of non-

psychotic psychiatric sickness absence among individuals who previously experienced a psychiatric 

sickness absence spell. The authors find that workplace rehabilitation, but not psychiatric treatment, is 

related to improved outcomes. My comments regarding the study are the following:  

 

Question 1 - One of the factors that could influence access to treatment, access to workplace 

rehabilitation, and psychiatric sickness absence is prior history of psychiatric disorder and symptom 

severity - do the authors have information on these characteristics (for example the number of 

psychiatric sickness absence spell prior to follow-up) in order to account for this?  

Answer: We agree that adjustment for previous psychiatric disorder and symptom severity is 

important in this context. We have adjusted for self-reported depression and somatic symptoms as 

well as presence of previous sickness absence (all diagnoses) of more than 14 days, which to some 

extent should account for somatic co-morbidity, depression, and previous sickness absence. We did, 

however, not have access to information on previous psychiatric sick leave spells.  

 

2. A related issue is that access to psychotherapy and psychotropic drug treatment are primarily 

related to psychiatric symptom severity (Andrews 2001, Kessler 2005), which should be 

acknowledged in the discussion section.  

Answer: This is now included in the discussion-section, p. 29.  

 

 

3. For readers not familiar with the Swedish context, it would be interesting to know more about 

workplace rehabilitation - who provides it? how? what are the criteria?  

Answer: We have elaborated this issue in the method-section, p 7.  

 

4. Does gender or occupational grade modify the relationship between workplace rehabilitation and 

later psychiatric sickness absence?  

Answer:  

We agree that this is an interesting and relevant question, and have included tests on interaction with 

sex, age and socioeconomic status, see in the method-section, statistical analyses, p. 11 and results-

section, p 20. However, presumably due to limited power stratified analyses did not reveal any actual 

trends. 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Maria Melchior  
Senior Research Fellow, Inserm, France  
I declare no competing interests 

REVIEW RETURNED 19-Sep-2012 
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GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have answered in a satisfactory way most of my 
questions on the first version of the manuscript.  
 
My only remaining comment is that in addition to reporting the p-
value of the interaction terms, sex and age differences in the 
association between treatment type and disability pension should be 
specified. 

 

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

We appreciate the reviewers comment, but unfortunately we are not sure that we fully understand. 

Since the tests revealed no significant interaction with sex and age, showing sex and age differences 

in the association between treatment type and disability pension might not add important information 

on these issues. Therefore we have not made any changes in the manuscript. In cases we have 

misunderstood anything; we would really appreciate further explanations so we can make proper 

changes. 
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